

19-644

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

D. S., by and through his parents and next friends,
M.S. and R.S.,
—against— *Plaintiff-Appellant,*

TRUMBULL BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC., NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS
NETWORK AND DISABILITY RIGHTS CONNECTICUT
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

ELLEN SAIDEMAN
Of Counsel
CATHERINE MERINO REISMAN
SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
ANDREW FEINSTEIN
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.
PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. BECAUSE EVALUATIONS ARE THE FOUNDATION FOR A FREE APPROPRIATE PUBLIC EDUCATION, IEES ARE CRITICAL FOR PARENTS	8
II. IDEA GRANTS PARENTS AND CHILDREN THE RIGHT TO AN IEE TO ENSURE MEANINGFUL PARENTAL PARTICIPATION IN THE EDUCATIONAL PLANNING PROCESS	12
III. IDEA GRANTS PARENTS AND CHILDREN THE RIGHT TO AN IEE TO SAFEGUARD RIGHTS TO A FAIR DUE PROCESS HEARING, PARTICULARLY FOR FAMILIES WITHOUT ECONOMIC MEANS	17
IV. TO MAKE THE RIGHT TO AN IEE MEANINGFUL, IDEA REGULATIONS PROVIDE PARENTS ARE ENTITLED TO IEES UNLESS THE SCHOOL ESTABLISHES THAT ITS EVALUATION IS APPROPRIATE IN LIGHT OF THE CHILD’S CIRCUMSTANCES AT THE TIME	21
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 32(a)(7)(C)	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	2, 3, 20
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	30
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Tom F.</i> , 552 U.S. 1 (2007)	2, 3
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23
<i>COPAA v. DeVos</i> , 2019 WL 1082162, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36318 (D.D.C. March 7, 2019)	1
<i>Culley v. Cumberland Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 758 Fed. Appx. 301 (3d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>D. S v. Trumbull Bd. of Educ.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D. Conn. 2019)	20, 22, 24
<i>S.H. ex rel Durrell v. Lower Sch. Dist.</i> , 792 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Endrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	2, 3
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	2, 3

	PAGE(S)
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	4, 5, 12
<i>Horne v. Potomac Preparatory P.C.S.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2016)	17
<i>In re Student with a Disability</i> , #19-016 (N.Y. IHO) (Mar. 28, 2019), available at https://www.sro.nysed.gov/common/sro/files/Decisions/2019/pdf version/19-016.pdf at 13	18
<i>J. N., COPAA v. Oregon Department of Education, et. al</i> , 6:19-cv-00096-AA (D. Oregon)	2
<i>Jefferson County Bd. of Educ. v. Lolita S.</i> , 581 Fed. Appx 760 (11th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 2019 WL 2605554 (June 26, 2019)	23, 24
<i>Letter to Anonymous</i> , 55 IDELR 106 (OSEP 2010)	23
<i>Letter to Baus</i> , 65 IDELR 81 (OSEP 2015)	13, 23, 25
<i>Letter to Carroll</i> , 68 IDELR 279 (OSEP 2016)	23, 28
<i>Letter to McDonald</i> , 113 LRP 49958 (OSEP 2012)	23
<i>M.P. v. Santa Monica Malibu Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	17
<i>NFB, NAACP, COPAA v. DeVos</i> , 1:18-cv-01568-TDC (D.Md.)	1
<i>Pajaro Valley Unified Sch. Dist. v. J.S.</i> , 47 IDELR 12 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2006)	18
<i>Phillip C. v Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 701 F.3d 691 (11th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE(S)
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	22
<i>Warren G. v. Cumberland Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 190 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	2, 3

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1212(a)(6)(B)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(1)	10
20 U.S.C. § 1402(a)	27
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(6)(B)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)(A)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2)(A)	11
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2)(B)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(3)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(3)(B)	9, 11, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(4)	12
20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)(5)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)(A)(iii)	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1) (2017)	5, 10
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(2)(A)	11

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA” or “Act”), 20 U.S.C. § 1400, et seq. (2017)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 300.122	8
34 C.F.R. § 300.300-300.311	8
34 C.F.R. § 300.301(c)	29
34 C.F.R. § 300.301(c)(i)	10
34 C.F.R. § 300.301(c)(ii)	10
34 C.F.R. § 300.303(a)(1)	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.303(a)(2)	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.303(b)	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.304	8
34 C.F.R. § 300.304(b)(1)-(3)	8
34 C.F.R. § 300.304(c)(1)-(7)	6, 9
34 C.F.R. § 300.304(c)(4)	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.502	24
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(a)	12
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(a)(3)(i)	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)	5
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(1)	7, 10, 21
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(2)	7, 10, 23
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(2)(i)	24
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(2)(ii)(2)	28
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(3)	22
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(4)	21

	PAGE(S)
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(c)	10
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(d)	12, 17
Reg. Conn. State Agencies § 10-76d-13	10
 Other Authorities	
Connecticut General Statutes Annotated (C.G.S.A.) §46a-10a	3
Connecticut State Department of Education, http://edsight.ct.gov/SASPortal/main.do	4
Debra Chopp, <i>School Districts and Families Under the IDEA: Collaborative in Theory, Adversarial in Fact</i> , 32 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin L. Judiciary 423, 434 (2012).....	16, 19
Ashlie D'Errico Surrur, <i>Placing the Ball in Congress' Court: A Critical Analysis of the Supreme Court's Decision in Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 27 J. Nat'l Admin. L. Judiciary 547, 600 (2007)	20
Disability Rights Connecticut, https://www.disrightsct.org/focus-areas	3
Susan Etscheidt, <i>Ascertaining the Adequacy, Scope, and Utility of District Evaluations</i> , 69:2 Exceptional Children. 227-247 (2003)	14
Elisa Hyman, <i>How IDEA Fails Families Without Means: Causes and Corrections from the Frontlines of Special Education Lawyering</i> , 20 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L. 107, 127 (2011).....	19
Jeannie F. Lake & Bonnie S. Billingsley, <i>An Analysis of Factors that Contribute to Parent-School Conflict in Special Education</i> , 21 Remedial & Special Educ. 240, 245 (2000).....	16
Leslie Reed, Comment, <i>Is A Free Appropriate Public Education Really Free? How the Denial of Expert Witness Fees Will Adversely Impact Children with Autism</i> , 45 San Diego L Rev. 251, 299 (2008).....	19

	PAGE(S)
US Department of Education, https://www2.ed.gov/policy/speced/guid/idea/memosdcltrs/index.html (last accessed on June 27, 2019)	26
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 106 (1993)	22
